# 506988603 11/19/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
RENE A. SANCHEZ	07/08/2020	
LAWRENCE ANTHONY	07/09/2020	
EDDIE F. RODRIGUEZ	07/08/2020	
ROBERT W. SCHEFFERINE	07/08/2020	
ANTHONY J. YBARRA	07/10/2020	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.
Street Address:	500 SOUTH BUENA VISTA STREET
City:	BURBANK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91521

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17531656

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-629-3400

Email: Docketing-DV@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DENVER, UNITED STATES 80202-5549

Tatal Alla alamanata o	
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2021
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley G. Nelson/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY G. NELSON
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P287716.US.02

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 058170 FRAME: 0854

EPAS ID: PAT7035442

source=20211102 EXECUTED ASSIGN - P287716.US.02 (484655-00240)#page1.tif source=20211102 EXECUTED ASSIGN - P287716.US.02 (484655-00240)#page2.tif source=20211102 EXECUTED ASSIGN - P287716.US.02 (484655-00240)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058170 FRAME: 0855

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, **Rene A. Sanchez**, residing in Glendora, California, **Lawrence Anthony**, residing in Los Angeles, California, **Eddie F. Rodriguez**, residing in Covina,
California, **Robert W. Schefferine**, residing in Thousand Oaks, California, and **Anthony J. Ybarra**, residing in Fontana, California (hereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"),
have invented certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described
in a utility application for Letters Patent in the United States ("U.S."), entitled "SYSTEM AND
METHOD TO OPERATE A SET REMOTELY," which can be identified in the United States
Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. 16/926,046, filed on July 10, 2020
(the "Utility Application"), with Attorney Docket No. P287716.US.01; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to said Utility Application, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional, utility model, industrial design, and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Disney Enterprises, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 500 South Buena Vista Street, Burbank, California 91521 US (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire an interest and/or a joint undivided interest in the invention(s), the Patent Rights, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s), Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and

Patent Assignment Attorney Docket No. P287716.US.01 Client Ref. No.: 20-DIS-080-MEDIA-US-UTL

in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Utility Application, and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number and filing date of the U.S. patent application once known.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly executed and delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

The Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

----- Deau Cianed by

Date:	July 8,	2020	Rene A. Sanchez By:  By:
			RENE A. SANCHEZ
Date:	July 9,	2020	By: Lawrence Authory
Date.			LAWRENCE ANTHONY
Date:	July 8,	2020	By: Bocusigned by:  Eddie F. Rodriguez  By: By: By: Bocusigned by:
			EDDIE F. RODRIGUEZ

Patent Assignment Attorney Docket No. P287716.US.01 Client Ref. No.: 20-DIS-080-MEDIA-US-UTL

Date:	July 8	, 2020	By:
			ROBERT W. SCHEFFERINE
			DocuSigned by:
F	July 1	0, 2020	anthony J. Ybarra By:
Date:			By:077D6CDB422F4F7
			ANTHONY I VEACEA

3 of 3

4813-7654-7778\1

**RECORDED: 11/19/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058170 FRAME: 0858